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Y%S ,xld m%cd;dka;s%l iudcjd§ ckrcfha .eiÜ m;%h
The Gazette of the Democratic Socialist Republic of  Sri Lanka

Important  Notice  Regarding  Acceptance  of  Notices 
For  Publication  in  the  Weekly  ,Gazette,

Attention is drawn to the Notification appearing in the 1st week of every month, regarding the latest dates and times of acceptance of Notices 
for publication in the weekly Gazettes, at the end of every weekly Gazette of Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka.

All Notices to be published in the weekly Gazettes shall close at 12.00 noon of each Friday, two weeks before the date of publication. 
All Government Departments, Corporations, Boards, etc. are hereby advised that Notifications fixing closing dates and times of applications in 
respect of Post-vacancies, Examinations, Tender Notices and dates and times of Auction Sales, etc. should be prepared by giving adequate time 
both from the date of despatch of notices to Govt. Press and from the date of publication, thereby enabling those interested in the contents of such 
notices to actively and positively participate please note that inquiries and complaints made in respect of corrections pertaining to notification will 
not be entertained after three months from the date of publication.

All Notices to be published in the weekly Gazette should reach Government Press two weeks before the date of publication i.e. Notices 
for publication in the weekly Gazette of 23rd June, 2023 should reach Government Press on or before 12.00 noon on 09th June, 2023.

Electronic Transactions Act, No. 19 of 2006 - Section 9
Where any Act or Enactment provides that any proclamation, rule, regulation, order, by-law, notification or other matter shall be 

published in the Gazette, then such requirement shall be deemed to have been satisfied if such rule, regulation, order, by-law, notification or other 
matter is published in an electronic form of the Gazette.,.

	 Gangani  Liyanage,
	  Government Printer.

Department of Govt. Printing, 
Colombo 08,
01st January, 2023.
This Gazette can be downloaded from www.documents.gov.lk
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N. B.-  	Value added Tax (Amendment) Bill was published as a supplement to the Part II of the Gazette of the Democratic Socialist Republic 
of Sri Lanka of 26th May, 2023.
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Local Government Notifications

Kurunegala  Pradeshiya  Sabha

Calling Protests regarding issue License for livestock

Extermination ordinance (Authority No. 272)

I, do hereby declare that, it is suggested, under the resolution No. 05th of Kurunegala Pradeshiya Sabha General meeting 
held on 21st of February, 2023 dated in accordance to the sub-Section 02 of Section 7 of Extermination ordinance (272nd 
Authority) read with Section 9 (3) of Pradeshiya Sabha Act, No. 15 of 1987 to call for protests since the licenses for selling 
meats in the places mentioned in the below Schedule within the Kurunegala Pradeshiya Sabha Limits have been applied for 
the year 2023.

You will be informed to send me the notice with 2 copies of the written consent of someone who residents in the 
Kurunegala Pradeshiya Sabha area has any objections regarding issue license for these applicants, within 14 days from the 
date of publication of the Gazette.

	J . A. Ajith Kumarasinghe,
	 Secretary,
	 Kurunegala Pradeshiya Sabha.

At Kurunegala Pradeshiya Sabha Office,
19th of May, 2023.

Resolution

In accordance to sub Section 02 of Section 7 of the Extermination Ordinance (Authority No. 272) read with Section 
9(3) of Pradeshiya Sabha Act, No. 15 of 1987, it is decided to call for protests within 14 days of a residents of the Kurunegala 
Pradeshiya Sabha area, who against to issue a license for the places mentioned in the following Schedule.

Schedule

Serial
Number

Name of the owner Station Nature of Slaughter house

01 A. M. Wijesiry Assedhdhuma, Mahagama, 
  Kohilegedara.

Swine Slaughter house

06-60/2

gampaha  pradeshiya  sabha

Notice under Section 24(1) ‘B’ of the Pradeshiya Sabha Act, No. 15 of 1987

It is hereby declared that the roads given in the under mentioned Schedule as the roads of the Gampaha Pradeshiya Sabha 
under Section 24(1) ‘B’ in working with Section 24(1) A of the Pradeshiya Sabha Act, No. 15 of 1987.
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It is hereby notified under Section 24(2) of the Pradeshiya Sabha Act, No. 15 of 1987 that the roads have been 
surveyed and marked of the owners and the parties of the relevant lands have any objections, establish the ownership by 
filling a case in a proper Court and the protest should be made within a month of this notice. Furthermore, it is hereby 
informed that as there were no objections were made by any person during this period, the lands will be considered as the 
asset of Pradeshiya Sabha with the permission of the Chief Minister of Western Province Provincial Council and will be 
controlled.

		  S. A. N. P.  Suraweera,
		  Secretary of Gampaha Pradeshiya Sabha 
		  and Implementing Officer of Powers, 
		  Funtions and Duties, 
		  Gampaha Pradeshiya Sabha. 		
	
15th May, 2023.

Schedule

S. 
No.

Grama 
Niladhari 
Division

Name of the road Road’s Road’s Name of Surveyor Date and 
Number of the 

PlansStart End Length
(m)

Width
(m)

1 222/B, 
Akaravita

Akaravita 
Village Council 
road

Gampaha 
Jaela road

Gampaha Jaela 
road

630.00 3.70 V. Shammuganathan,
Colombo Institute for 
Engineering Survey

GPS001
2019/06/10

2 244 
Parakandeniya

Bangalawatta 
04th Avenue

Hettikanda 
road

Kandy road 1500.0 3.90 V. Shammuganathan,
Colombo Institute for 
Engineering Survey

GPS002
2019/06/10

3 243/B, Pahala 
Imbulgoda 
South

Imbulgoda 
Chitra Avenue

514 bus 
route

Rajasinghe 
Avenue

1680.0 3.91 V. Shammuganathan,
Colombo Institute for 
Engineering Survey

GPS003
2019/06/10

4 218
Makawita 
North

Makavita Lional 
Gunawardena
Avenue

Thammita 
road

Temple road 450.0 2.47 V. Shammuganathan,
Colombo Institute for 
Engineering Survey

GPS004
2019/06/10

5 237 E/
Kossinna

Kossinna 
Seelananda 
Avenue

214 bus 
route

Kossinna road 990.0 3.00 V. Shammuganathan,
Colombo Institute for 
Engineering Survey

GPS005
2019/06/10

6 216/B, 
Thibbatugoda

Thibbatugoda 
Isidoru Avenue

278 bus 
route

Horagolla road 900.0 3.50 V. Shammuganathan,
Colombo Institute for 
Engineering Survey

GPS006
2019/06/10

7 239 
Belummahara

Mahajana 
Avenue

Kandy road Asiri Avenue 270.0 3.90 V. Shammuganathan,
Colombo Institute for 
Engineering Survey

GPS007
2019/06/10

8 239, 
Belummahara

Rathupaswala 
Asiri Avenue

Weliveriya 
Road

Mahajana 
Avenue

510.0 3.80 V. Shammuganathan,
Colombo Institute for 
Engineering Survey

GPS008
2019/06/10
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S. 
No.

Grama 
Niladhari 
Division

Name of the road Road’s Road’s Name of Surveyor Date and 
Number of the 

PlansStart End Length
(m)

Width
(m)

9 210/A, 
Bulugahagoda

Bulugahagoda 
Wettasinghe 
Avenue

from 278 
bus route

Until Hambana 
road

1.1 4.2 V. Shammuganathan,
Colombo Institute for 
Engineering Survey

GPS009
2021/01/25

10 241/C, 
Weliveriya

Weliveriya 
Helanwatta road

Weliveriya 
road

Pinkowatta road 1.4 5.0 V. Shammuganathan,
Colombo Institute for 
Engineering Survey

GPS010
2021/01/25

11 209/D, 
Wevellagara

Bollatha 
Wevellagara 
road

From 
Bus route 
number 266

A Gampaha 
Pradeshiya 
Sabha road

0.7 3.9 V. Shammuganathan,
Colombo Institute for 
Engineering Survey

GPS011
2021/01/25

12 236/D, 
Ganemulla 
South

Ganemulla 
temple road

From 
Ulukade 
Junction

Until Kaluwala 
road

1.4 4.5 V. Shammuganathan,
Colombo Institute for 
Engineering Survey

GPS012
2021/01/25

13 240/A, I/
Imbulgoda 
South

Imbulgoda 
Rajasinghe 
Avenue

From 
Kandy road 

Until Bus route 
No. 514

1.9 4.5 V. Shammuganathan,
Colombo Institute for 
Engineering Survey

GPS013
2021/01/25

14 236/D, 
Ganemulla 
South

Ganemulla 
Jayakodiwatta 
road

Ganemulla 
Kadawatha 
road

Until Sumedha 
Avenue

0.7 5.0 V. Shammuganathan,
Colombo Institute for 
Engineering Survey

GPS014
2021/01/25

15 241, 
Nedungamuwa

Nedungamuwa 
Kudumirisalanda
road

Weliweriya 
road

Nedugamuwa 
road

1.4 4.0 V. Shammuganathan,
Colombo Institute for 
Engineering Survey

GPS015
2021/01/25

16 215, 
Galahitiyawa, 
North

Ganemulla 
Padmaperuma 
Avenue

From 
Bus route 
number 278

Until Kuda 
bollatha Temple

1.2 3.8 V. Shammuganathan,
Colombo Institute for 
Engineering Survey

GPS016
2021/01/25

17 232/B, 
Mudungoda

Mudungoda 
Wijesekara 
Avenue

From 
Oruthota 
road

Jayakody 
Avenue

1.0 4.0 V. Shammuganathan,
Colombo Institute for 
Engineering Survey

GPS017
2021/01/25

18 221/A, 
Rathmalawita

Makilangamuwa 
Gammeda road

From 
Kirindiwita 
Ganemulla 
road

Until Yagoda 
road

0.5 3.7 V. Shammuganathan,
Colombo Institute for 
Engineering Survey

GPS018
2021/01/25

19 235, Oruthota 
North

Oruthota village 
development 
Avenue

From 
Oruthota 
road

Until Kottegoda 
road

1.0 4.5 V. Shammuganathan,
Colombo Institute for 
Engineering Survey

GPS019
2021/01/25

20 235/B, Ihala 
Yagoda North

Yagoda 
Nagahamula 
road

From near 
Lumbiniya 
School

Until Yagoda 
road

1.2 4.0 V. Shammuganathan,
Colombo Institute for 
Engineering Survey

GPS020
2021/01/25

21 239, 
Belummahara

Belummahara
Naagahakotuwa 
road

From 
Kandy road

Until Koswatta 
by road

0.8 4.0 V. Shammuganathan,
Colombo Institute for 
Engineering Survey

GPS021
2021/01/25
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S. 
No.

Grama 
Niladhari 
Division

Name of the road Road’s Road’s Name of Surveyor Date and 
Number of the 

PlansStart End Length
(m)

Width
(m)

22 238, 
Amunugoda 
North

Amunugoda 
Kithulgahamula 
road

From Bus 
route No. 
214

Perakum 
Avenue

1.0 4.0 V. Shammuganathan,
Colombo Institute for 
Engineering Survey

GPS022
2021/01/25

23 242/A, 
Embaraluwa 
North

Embaraluwa 
Weera Avenue

From Bus 
route No. 
514

Nedungahahena 
Temple road

1.8 3.5 V. Shammuganathan,
Colombo Institute for 
Engineering Survey

GPS023
2021/01/25

06-72

Miscellaneous Notices

municipal council - jaffna

It is hereby noticed that the Municipal Council has decided the following under Sections 147, 247a, 247b, 247c and 247e 
of Municipal Council Ordinance (Cap. 252).

	 1.	 Annual license fee charged in respect of dangerous and offensive Trades published in the Government Gazette from 
time to time shall be as described in the Schedule 1 annexed hereto.

	 2.	 Annual license fees recoverable from the trades shall be as described in the Schedule II.

	 3.	 Once and for all tax in respect of the business shall be as described in the Schedule III.

	 4.	 Tax payable for Water works Engineering Division shall be as described in the Schedule - Section IV.	

	 5.	 Tax payable by the Public Health Engineering Division for removing garbage, rent of roller, drug spraying and sanitary 
service shall be as described in the Schedule - Section V

	 6.	 Tax recoverable for the vehicles and Animals shall be as described in the Schedule - Section VI.

	 7.	 Charges  payable in respect of Kompayan Manal Hindu Cemetery shall be as described in the Schedule - Section VII.

	 8.	 Advertisement charges payable shall be as described in the Schedule - Section VIII.

	 9.	 Charges payable for Slaughtering shall be as described in the Schedule - Section IX

	 10.	 Charges payable for examination of Diabetes at the Free Ayurveda Hospital and Vaccinating the dogs within the 
Municipal limit shall be as described in the Schedule - Section X.

	 11.	 Charges payable to Thuraiappah Stadium, Halls and Parks under the control of the Municipal Council shall be as 
described in the Schedule - Section XI.
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	 12.	 Charges payable by the Lodges Hotels and Restaurant registered under the Sri Lanka Tourist Board, Telecommunication 
towers, power poles (except Ceylon Electricity Board) and flag poles within the Municipal Limits shall be as described 
in the Schedule - Section XII.

 
	 13.	 Charge Payable for every show in the Cinema Theaters and Entertainments show within Municipal Limit shall be as 

described in the Schedule - Section XIII.

	 14.	 In order to reduce the burden of the parents employed in state and private sectors to care their children the Day Care 
Centre has been established by the Municipal Council for the children of 1 1/2 years until they go to the preschool 
service. Payment shall be as described in the Schedule - Section XIV.

	 15.	 The charges payable in respect of Sales promotion, Keeping Lottery cubicles, penalty for Pavement stalls, charges for 
fruit shops and super markets and penalty for illegal activities shall be as described in the Schedule - Section XV.

	 16.	 All the parties concerned shall submit their declaration regarding the above said license fees and taxes to the 
Commissioner of Municipal Council on or before the 31st of January in the year 2023 and every year thereafter.

	 17.	 Payment in respect of said annual License fees and taxes shall be made in the year 2023 and every year thereafter 
payment must be prior to March 31st of the respective year.

	Notice published in Section IV (B) of Gazette No. 2290 of 22.07.2022 subsequent amendments to the said notice are 
hereby repealed and substituted by this notice.

		  Mr. R. T. Jeyaseelan,
		  Municipal Commissioner,
		  Municipal Council,
		  Jaffna.

municipal council - jaffna

Imposing Trade License Duty for Year - 2023

As per powers vested in me in terms of the provisions of Section 286a of the Municipal Councils Ordinance to be read with 
Section 247a (1) of the Ordinance, I decide that imposing of trade license duty for year 2023 in the Jaffna Municipal Council 
shall be as follows:

In terms of powers vested in me under Section 286a of the Muncipal Councils Ordinance to be read with Sub 
Section (1), Section 247a of the Ordinance, I decide that, for a license that is issued for year 2023 granting authority to use 
a place or premises located within Jaffna Municipal Council area for a purpose specified in Column I of the following 
Scheduled as provided by the aforesaid Act or a by-law made under the aforesaid Act a license duty equal to the corresponding 
amount stated Column II of the that Schedule shall be imposed for year 2023.	
	
		  Mr. R. T. Jeyaseelan,
		  Municipal Commissioner,
		  Municipal Council,
		  Jaffna.
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Schedule

Column I Column II

Annual value of the Land or premises

Industry Not exceeding 
Rs. 1,500

Exceeds  
Rs. 1,500 but 

does not exceed 
Rs. 2,500

Exceeds  
Rs. 2,500

Keeping a Tea/Coffee boutique 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00

Keeping a bakery 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00

Keeping a eating house 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00

Keeping a Printing Press 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00

Keeping a timber depot 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00

Keeping a fire wood depot 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00

Keeping a welding Workshop 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00

Keeping a Mill for Grinding of chilies and grains 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00

Keeping a establishment for Milling of Paddy and other Grains 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00

Keeping a Barber saloon 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00

Keeping a Carpentry workshop 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00

Keeping a lather workshop 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00

Keeping a Bicycle Repair shop 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00

Keeping a Motor vehicle repair shop 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00

Manufacture of beedies 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00

Manufacture of cigars 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00

Keeping a Petrol filling station 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00

Keeping a Motor vehicle servicing 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00

Keeping in electrical 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00
Keeping an aluminium factory 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00
Keeping a saw Pit 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00
Keeping as smithy 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00
Keeping a Radio Repair Shop 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00

Keeping a Workshop for Vulcanizing of tyres and tubes 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00
Keeping a tyre rebuilding workshop 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00
Keeping a Photographic studio 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00
Storing of lime 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00
Storing of fertilizer 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00
Keeping an Ice factory 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00
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Column I Column II

Annual value of the Land or premises

Industry Not exceeding 
Rs. 1,500

Exceeds  
Rs. 1,500 but 

does not exceed 
Rs. 2,500

Exceeds  
Rs. 2,500

Storing of Agro chemicals 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00
Repairing of Fridge 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00
Storing of Tobacco 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00
Manufacture and sale of coffins 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00
Keeping a hotel 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00
Keeping a Lodging house 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00
Storing of Hides of Beedies de Mar 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00
Keeping a soap manufactory 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00
Keeping a Aerated water manufactory 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00
Keeping a glass manufactory 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00

Keeping a Milk Board (Dairy) 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00
Storing of Straw 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00
Storing of cotton 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00

Storing of cement (Selling) 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00

Storing of petroleum products 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00

Storing of gingerly storing of cooking oil for sale 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00
Manufacturing and storing of Furniture for sale 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00

Keeping a place for icing and Packing of Sea Food 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00
Keeping a Forage Stores 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00
Keeping a Establishment for Picture Framing 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00
Keeping a Poultry Mart 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00
Keeping an Establishment for Spray Painting 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00

Manufacture and sale of ice cream 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00

Charging Batteries 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00
Keeping a salvage store 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00
Keeping a Gunny bags 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00
Storing of Empty bottles 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00
Storing of Paint or varnish 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00

Storing of Tiles 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00
Keeping a saw mill 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00
Keeping a Foundry 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00
Extraction oil by mill 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00
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Column I Column II

Annual value of the Land or premises

Industry Not exceeding 
Rs. 1,500

Exceeds  
Rs. 1,500 but 

does not exceed 
Rs. 2,500

Exceeds  
Rs. 2,500

Keeping a Sweet Manufactory 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00
Repairing of Motor Cycles or Scooters 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00
Storing of Dry Fish in Excess of 100 Kilograms 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00
Storing of Coconut Oil in Excess of 250 Liters 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00
Storing of Kerosene 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00
Manufacture of Soda 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00
Storing of Coconut shell Charcoal 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00
Manufacture of jewellry 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00
Keeping a shoe or Leather goods repair shop 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00
Keeping an Instruction for Electroplating with chromium, Nickel, 
Stainless Steel

2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00

Storing of Second Hand Cloth Bales 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00
Storing of Coir Goods or Goods made of Fiber 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00

Manufacture of Storing of Brushes 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00

Repairs of Television Sets and Audio, Video Equipment 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00
Motor Vehicle Body Building 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00
Repairs of Marine Engines and Motors 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00
Curing of Fish and Prawns 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00

Sale of Clay Bricks and Cement Grills 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00

Sale of Fruits 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00
Sale of Vegetables 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00
Sale of Grams, Ground Nuts and Short Eats 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00
Manufacture of Papadam 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00
Manufacture of Biscuits 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00
Storing and Sale of Asbestos Items 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00
Manufacture of Stainless Steel or Ever Silva Items 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00
Manufacture and Sale of Fiber Glass Items 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00
Keeping a Metal Crusher 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00
Distilling Storing and sale bottling of Spirits 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00
Keeping a Tinkering Workshop 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00
Sale of Western and Ayurvedic Drugs 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00
Keeping an Approved Industry 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00
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Column I Column II

Annual value of the Land or premises

Industry Not exceeding 
Rs. 1,500

Exceeds  
Rs. 1,500 but 

does not exceed 
Rs. 2,500

Exceeds  
Rs. 2,500

Keeping and Sherbet or Cool Drink Stall 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00

Manufacture of Concrete Poles 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00

Keeping a Arrack Tavern, Arrack or Liquor Bar 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00

Keeping a Toddy Tavern/Bar 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00
Storing Oxygen, L. P. Gas Cylinders 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00
Embalming of Dead Bodies 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00

Manufacture and Bottling of Fruits juices 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00
Warehousing of Petrol, Diesel and Kerosene 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00
Hotels, Restaurants and Lodging Houses registered with the Tourist 
Board

2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00

Repairing a water pump 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00
Repairing a pressure lamp 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00
Reparing a musical Instruments 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00

Reparing a sewing machine 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00

Keeping a Tele Communication Service Center 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00

Keeping a beauty parlor 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00

Repairing a auto 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00

Keeping vehicle wiring 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00

Repairing a cooler of vehicles 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00

Sale a vehicle 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00

Sale a juice 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00

Hawkers 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00

Keeping a dry fish shop 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00

Keeping a Alcohol shop 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00

Keeping a private pharmacy 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00

Keeping a bottle water shop 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00

Keeping a Food/Sea food export 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00

Keeping Dogs for Business purpose 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00

Horny Business 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00
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Jaffna  municipal council

Imposing Business or Industry Tax for 2023

I, Mr. R. T. Jeyaseelan, Commissioner of Municipal Council who is responsible for exercising the powers vested in Jaffna 
Municipal Council and executing tasks and functions of the same, decide that, in terms of the provisions of Section 286(a) 
of the Municipal Councils Ordinance to be read with 247(b) (1) of the Ordinance, imposing of Business or Industry Tax for 
year 2023 for Jaffna Municipal Council area shall be as follows:

In terms of the powers vested in me under Section 286(a) of the Muncipal Councils Ordinance to be read with  
Sub Section (1), Section 247(b) of the Ordinance, I decide that, for every industry run at a premises located in the Jaffna 
Municipal Council area and is specified in Column I of the following Schedule, an industry levy equal to the corresponding 
amount stated in Column II of the Schedule shall be imposed and levied for year 2023.	
	
		  Mr. R. T. Jeyaseelan,
		  Municipal Commissioner,
		  Municipal Council,
		  Jaffna.

Schedule II

 Column I Column II
Annual value of the Land or premises

Industry Not 
exceeding 
Rs. 1,500

Exceeds  
Rs. 1,500 but 

does not exceed 
Rs. 2,500

Exceeds  
Rs. 2,500

Keeping a Sundry Boutique 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00
Keeping a Jewelery shop 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00
Keeping a Fancy Goods Shop 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00
Keeping a Hardware shop 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00
Keeping a Laundry or Dry cleaning Establishment 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00
Keeping a Tailoring Mart or Sawing Establishment 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00
Keeping a Liquor Shop 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00
Storing Potts and Pans for Sale 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00
Storing Aluminium Wares for Sale 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00
Keeping a Power Loom 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00
Making Seats Upholstery 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00
Keeping a Stall for the Sale Newspapers, Books and Magazines 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00
Keeping a Dry Fish Stall 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00
Storing Radios and Cassttes for sale 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00
Keeping a foot ware Mart 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00
Keeping a Watch or Clock repair shop 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00
Storing Electrical Goods for sale 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00
Keeping a Textile shop 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00
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 Column I Column II
Annual value of the Land or premises

Industry Not 
exceeding 
Rs. 1,500

Exceeds  
Rs. 1,500 but 

does not exceed 
Rs. 2,500

Exceeds  
Rs. 2,500

Collecting a Picketing of Beady 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00
Keeping an Establishment for rewinding of motors 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00
Keeping a Motor Vehicles spare Parts shop 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00
Sale of Stationery 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00
Sale of Printing Materials 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00
Sale of Plywood Goods 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00
Hiring of Chairs, Tablets etc. 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00
Sale of Sewing Machines 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00
Sale of Fishing Gear 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00
Sale of Ready Made Garments 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00
Manufacture of Readymade Garments 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00
Keeping an Optical shop 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00
Keeping a Florist shop (Sale of Flowers) 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00
Sale of Leather and Leather Goods 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00
Sale of Scooters, Motor Cycles etc. 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00
Sale of Ceramic Fittings (Building Materials) 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00
Printing of Textiles 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00
Sale of Tractors and or Trailers 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00
Keeping and Establishment for Dyeing of Clothes 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00
Storing of Water Pumps, Motors for Sale 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00
Keeping a wholesale Agent Center 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00
Storing Cigarettes for wholesale (other than an Agency) 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00
Hiring of Loud Speakers, Amplifiers and Generators 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00
Keeping a place for taking Photostat Copies other than and Studio 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00
Sale of Motor Cycles, Scooters or Bicycle Spare parts 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00
Repairing Typewriters, Adding Machines and Calculators 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00
Sale of Clocks and Wrist Watches 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00
Keeping a Haberdashery “Mani Kadai” 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00
Sale of Photographic Materials 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00
Keeping a Musical Sound Recording Bar 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00
Manufacture and sale of toys 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00
Sale of Tyres and Tubes 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00
Sale of Television Sets, Video Decks and Cassettes 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00
Sale of Marine Engines, Motors and Spares 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00
Sale of PVC Pipes and Fittings 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00
Sale of Flower Pots 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00
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 Column I Column II
Annual value of the Land or premises

Industry Not 
exceeding 
Rs. 1,500

Exceeds  
Rs. 1,500 but 

does not exceed 
Rs. 2,500

Exceeds  
Rs. 2,500

Sale of PVC Pipes and Fittings 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00
Sale of Flower Pots 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00
Sale or hire of Video cassettes 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00
Keeping a Wholesale Establishment or Wholesale Agency 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00
Keeping a Funeral Service Establishment 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00
Keeping a Medical Laboratory 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00
Keeping an Institution for (Channeled) and / or Special Medical 
Consultations

2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00

Hiring of Water Pumps 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00
Undertaking Outdoor Photography 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00
Undertaking Video Filming 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00
Sale of Ever Silver or Stainless Steel Items 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00
Sale of Plastic Items 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00
Sale of Polythene or Rexene items 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00
Sale of Carpets or mats etc. made of Palm Leaves or Grass 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00
Sale of Spare parts for T. V. Radios, T. V. Decks etc. 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00
Keeping a Marriage Bureau 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00
Rubber Stamp, Block Making 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00
Keeping an Establishment to develop Colour Films 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00
Gulling of Jeweleries 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00
Keeping a Beetle stall 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00
Sale of Coconuts 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00
Storing Cadjans for sale 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00
Sale of Musical Instruments 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00
Keeping Aquarium for Commercial purpose 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00
Sale and Sand, Metal and other Building Materials 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00
Keeping an Astrological Centre 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00
Having Bicycles for hires 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00
Sale of Pictures framed and unframed 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00
Sale of Plan Products 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00
Undertaking works 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00
Sale of Sheet Glass 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00
Manufacture and sale of Brass or Copper 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00
Hiring of pre-Fabricated Metal Sheds 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00
Sale of Nursery Plants 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00
Keeping a Ladies Made - up Parlor 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00
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 Column I Column II
Annual value of the Land or premises

Industry Not 
exceeding 
Rs. 1,500

Exceeds  
Rs. 1,500 but 

does not exceed 
Rs. 2,500

Exceeds  
Rs. 2,500

Rearing of Pigeons, Love Birds etc. for sale 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00
Sale of Pigeons, Love Bicycles 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00
Undertaking and sale of Terrazzo works ad items respectively 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00
Manufacture and / or sale of steel Furniture 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00
Sale of Typewriters, Adding Machines and calculators 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00
Hiring of (Nuptial) Nuptial Chamber (Manavari) and decorative items 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00
Sale of Ceramic Wares 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00
Sale of Telephones 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00
Sale of Computers 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00
Repairing of Computer 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00

Sale of Computer parts 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00

Repairing of Electronic Items 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00

Repairing of Refrigerator 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00

Screen Printing 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00

Storing of tobacco 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00

Sale of Motor vehicles 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00

Aluminium Fitting 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00

Creation of Computer Software 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00

Keeping a cinema theater 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00

Sale of vehicle 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00

Rent a vehicle 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00

Run a export business 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00

Rent a stage set 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00

Sale of incense stick/perfume products 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00

 jaffna  municipal council    

Imposing Business Levy for 2023

I, Mr. R. T. Jeyaseelan, Commissioner of Jaffna Municipal Council, who is responsible for exercising the powers vested in 
Jaffna Municipal Council and executing tasks and functions of the same, decide that, in terms of the provisions of Section 
286 (a) of the Municipal Councils Ordinance read with 247 (c) (1) of the Ordinance, imposing of business levy for year 2023 
for Jaffna Municipal Council shall be follows:
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  I decide that in the event that a business is not liable to obtain a license under powers vested in the Jaffna 
Municipal Council under Section 286 (a) of the Municipal Councils Ordinance read with 247 (c) (1) of the Ordinance, or 
under the provisions of a by- law made undert the said Act, or pay a tax under the said Under Sub-Section 247 (c) (1) of the 
Ordinance and in the event that  the turnover of the said Business in year 2022  is within the item limits specified in column 
I of the schedule given below, all persons running such businesses in year 2023 should be subjected to a business levy for 
2023 as specified in the corresponding coloumn II of the said schedule.

Tax on Land  Auction Sale

Tax on some of the land sale under the section 247 (e) of the Municipal Council and Urban Council [Amended] Act, No. 
42 of 1987.

1/100% of the received amount by land auction sale.

		  Mr. R. T. Jeyaseelan,
		  Municipal Commissioner,
		  Municipal Council,
		  Jaffna.

Schedule III

		  Column I			  Column II
				    Turnover in 2022

		
Does not
exceed
Rs. 6,000

Exceeds  
Rs. 6,000

but does not
exceed

Rs. 12,000
Rs. cts.

Exceeds  
Rs. 12,000
but does

not exceed
Rs. 18,750

Rs. cts.

Exceeds  
Rs. 18,750
but does

not exceed
Rs. 75,000

Rs. cts.

Exceeds  
Rs. 75,000
but does

not exceed
Rs. 150,000

Rs. cts.

Exceeds 
Rs. 

150,000
Rs. c.

	 	
Attoeney -at- Law, Notary Public or 
  Attorney - at- Law

Nil 90 0 180 0 300 0 1,200 0 3,000 0

Financiers Nil 90 0 180 0 300 0 1,200 0 3,000 0
Money Lenders Nil 90 0 180 0 300 0 1,200 0 3,000 0
Auctioneers Nil 90 0 180 0 300 0 1,200 0 3,000 0
Brokers Nil 90 0 180 0 300 0 1,200 0 3,000 0
Private Educational Establishments Nil 90 0 180 0 300 0 1,200 0 3,000 0
Private Schools Nil 90 0 180 0 300 0 1,200 0 3,000 0
Pawn Brokers Nil 90 0 180 0 300 0 1,200 0 3,000 0
Contractors Nil 90 0 180 0 300 0 1,200 0 3,000 0
Commission Agents Nil 90 0 180 0 300 0 1,200 0 3,000 0
Legal Consultants Nil 90 0 180 0 300 0 1,200 0 3,000 0
Notaries Nil 90 0 180 0 300 0 1,200 0 3,000 0
Medical Practitioners Nil 90 0 180 0 300 0 1,200 0 3,000 0
Private Dispensaries Nil 90 0 180 0 300 0 1,200 0 3,000 0
Private Nursing Homes Nil 90 0 180 0 300 0 1,200 0 3,000 0
Ayurvedic Dispensaries Nil 90 0 180 0 300 0 1,200 0 3,000 0
Gem and Brilliant Merchants Nil 90 0 180 0 300 0 1,200 0 3,000 0
Licensed Surveyors Nil 90 0 180 0 300 0 1,200 0 3,000 0
Transport Agents Nil 90 0 180 0 300 0 1,200 0 3,000 0
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Income Tax consultants and Advisors Nil 90 0 180 0 300 0 1,200 0 3,000 0
Advertising Agents Nil 90 0 180 0 300 0 1,200 0 3,000 0
Employments Agents Nil 90 0 180 0 300 0 1,200 0 3,000 0
Draughtsman and Architects Nil 90 0 180 0 300 0 1,200 0 3,000 0
Private Motor Vehicles Driving Schools Nil 90 0 180 0 300 0 1,200 0 3,000 0
Private Security Service Establishments Nil 90 0 180 0 300 0 1,200 0 3,000 0
Dentists Nil 90 0 180 0 300 0 1,200 0 3,000 0
Auditors Nil 90 0 180 0 300 0 1,200 0 3,000 0
Accountants Nil 90 0 180 0 300 0 1,200 0 3,000 0
Wiremen Nil 90 0 180 0 300 0 1,200 0 3,000 0
Travel Nil 90 0 180 0 300 0 1,200 0 3,000 0
Eye Medical Consultant Nil 90 0 180 0 300 0 1,200 0 3,000 0
Engineers Nil 90 0 180 0 300 0 1,200 0 3,000 0
Special Medical Consultants Nil 90 0 180 0 300 0 1,200 0 3,000 0
General Surgeon Nil 90 0 180 0 300 0 1,200 0 3,000 0
Computer Training Centre Nil 90 0 180 0 300 0 1,200 0 3,000 0
Gym Centre Nil 90 0 180 0 300 0 1,200 0 3,000 0
Passengers Barth centre Nil 90 0 180 0 300 0 1,200 0 3,000 0
Musical Group Nil 90 0 180 0 300 0 1,200 0 3,000 0
Veterenery medicine Nil 90 0 180 0 300 0 1,200 0 3,000 0
Publications [magazine, book, other publications] Nil 90 0 180 0 300 0 1,200 0 3,000 0
Care Center Nil 90 0 180 0 300 0 1,200 0 3,000 0
Wedding Hall Nil 90 0 180 0 300 0 1,200 0 3,000 0
Money Transfer Nil 90 0 180 0 300 0 1,200 0 3,000 0
Net Cafe Nil 90 0 180 0 300 0 1,200 0 3,000 0
Park Nil 90 0 180 0 300 0 1,200 0 3,000 0
Event Organizer [Management] Nil 90 0 180 0 300 0 1,200 0 3,000 0
Automatic Teller Machine services Nil 90 0 180 0 300 0 1,200 0 3,000 0
Business Marketing Advisor Nil 90 0 180 0 300 0 1,200 0 3,000 0
Online Business Nil 90 0 180 0 300 0 1,200 0 3,000 0
Having a vehicle Re- evaluation center Nil 90 0 180 0 300 0 1,200 0 3,000 0
Having a Beauty Parlor Nil 90 0 180 0 300 0 1,200 0 3,000 0
Marketing Agent Nil 90 0 180 0 300 0 1,200 0 3,000 0
Having a Internet Media Nil 90 0 180 0 300 0 1,200 0 3,000 0
Having a Customer care Service center Nil 90 0 180 0 300 0 1,200 0 3,000 0
Cleaning Service Nil 90 0 180 0 300 0 1,200 0 3,000 0
Consulting and Advising (Education, Insurance, 
  Medicine, Management, Marketing)

Nil 90 0 180 0 300 0 1,200 0 3,000 0

Agent for Land (Buying and selling) Nil 90 0 180 0 300 0 1,200 0 3,000 0
Agent of Visa Nil 90 0 180 0 300 0 1,200 0 3,000 0
Agent of foreign Employement Nil 90 0 180 0 300 0 1,200 0 3,000 0
Having a telecommunication tower Nil 90 0 180 0 300 0 1,200 0 3,000 0
Import / Export Agent Nil 90 0 180 0 300 0 1,200 0 3,000 0
Racing Pigeon Coordinator Nil 90 0 180 0 300 0 1,200 0 3,000 0
Translator Nil 90 0 180 0 300 0 1,200 0 3,000 0

		  Column I		  Column II
				    Turnover in 2022

Does not
exceed
Rs. 6,000

Exceeds  
Rs. 6,000

but does not
exceed

Rs. 12,000
Rs. cts.

Exceeds  
Rs. 12,000
but does

not exceed
Rs. 18,750

Rs. cts.

Exceeds  
Rs. 18,750
but does

not exceed
Rs. 75,000

Rs. cts.

Exceeds  
Rs. 75,000
but does

not exceed
Rs. 150,000

Rs. cts.

Exceeds 
Rs. 

150,000
Rs. c.
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Schedule - Section IV 

jAFFNA MUNICIPAL COUNCIL WATER RATE - 2023  

(In terms of Finance Committee Meeting Date on 2019.05.07)

Details Unit (1,000 l) Rate [Excluding VAT] Fixed Rate of Service 
Charge

Rs. Cts. Rs. Cts.
Domestic and Religious 01 232.00 100.00

02 282.00 100.00
03 332.00 100.00
04 382.00 100.00
05 432.00 100.00

06-10 64.80 (per unit) 100.00
11-20 86.40 (per unit) 100.00
21-30 108.00 (per unit) 100.00

Exceed 30 129.60 (per unit) 100.00

Jaffna Teaching Hospital 01 448.00 100.00
02 498.00 100.00
03 548.00 100.00
04 598.00 100.00
05 648.00 100.00

06-10 64.80 (per unit) 100.00
11-20 86.40 (per unit) 100.00
21-30 108.00 (per unit) 100.00

Exceed 30 129.60 (per unit) 100.00

Government Institutions 01 328.00 100.00
02 408.00 100.00
03 488.00 100.00
04 568.00 100.00
05 648.00 100.00

06-10 108.00 (per unit) 100.00
11-20 129.60 (per unit) 100.00
21-30 151.20 (per unit) 100.00

Exceed 30 172.80 (per unit) 100.00

Guest Houses, Circuit 
Bungalows, Tea Rooms, 
Restaurants, Factories

01 464.00 100.00

02 564.00 100.00
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Details Unit (1,000 l) Rate [Excluding VAT] Fixed Rate of Service 
Charge

Guest Houses, Circuit 
Bungalows, Tea Rooms, 
Restauratns, factories

03 664.00 100.00

04 764.00 100.00
05 864.00 100.00

06-10 151.20 (per unit) 100.00
11-20 172.80 (per unit) 100.00
21-30 194.40 (per unit) 100.00

Exceed 30 216.00 (per unit) 100.00
In terms of Finance Committee Meeting Date on 2022.06.27
General Water Tank:
One Family Per Month 200.00

Supply of Water Bowser:
Supply of Stand Tank 1,000 l 4,000.00 100.00
Without Tank 1,000 l 2,000.00 100.00
Water Spray 1,000 l 2,500.00 100.00

(In terms of Finance Committee Meeting Date on 2021.12.24)

It should be deducted as 50% for Water Spraying payment for common places and temple. Only they request to deduct the 
payment.

Charges for drinking Water Usage Improper

1. Marking Changes in water supply in terms of physical Rs. 5,000.00

2. Using for other requirements without drinking Rs. 2,500.00
3. Getting water by fixing water tap in the common poles Rs. 10,000.00

4. Getting water directly by removing by hydrometer Rs. 10,000.00
5. Charging fine with balance while re-connecting Rs. 1,000.00

Schedule - Section V 

Rate of wastages disposal - 2023

(In terms of General Meeting Date on 2019.12.13)

1. Fecal waste and sea food waste water 			   Rs. Cts

	 a) 2500 Liters				    :- 	   4,500.00
	 b) 4000 Liters				    :- 	   6,200.00
	 c) 7500 Liters				    :- 	 11,625.00
	 d) 8000 Liters				    :- 	 12,400.00
	 e) 10000 Liters				    :- 	 15,500.00



 IV^wd& fldgi - YS% ,xld m%cd;dka;s%l iudcjd§ ckrcfha .eiÜ m;%h - 2023'06'02
Part IV (B) – Gazette  of  the  democratic  Socialist  Republic  of  Sri  Lanka – 02.06.2022

337

2. Food waste water		   			   Rs. Cts

	 a) 2500 Liters				    :- 	 2,250.00
	 b) 4000 Liters				    :- 	 3,600.00
	 c) 7500 Liters				    :- 	 6,750.00
	 d) 8000 Liters				    :- 	 7,200.00
	 e) 10000 Liters				    :- 	 9,000.00

(In terms of Finance Committee Meeting Date on 2022.03.02)

2.1. 	One Tractor Load Garbage	 1,500.00
	       1/2 tractor load Garbage	 750.00
	       1/4 tractor load Garbage	 500.00
       	Rate of 1 Barrel Garbage	 200.00
       (Barrel Capacity, Height 16” (400mm); Diameter 24” (600mm)

3.   One Tractor Load Sand, stone	 2,500.00
      within 5km - 2,500.00 and every km above 5km - 	 55.00

(In terms of Finance Committee Meeting Date on 2021.07.12)

4. Organic Compost		   			 

	 4.1 	01 Cube	 Rs. 8,570.00
	 4.2 	02 Cube	 Rs. 12,500.00
	 4.3	  More than 2 Cube per cube Price	 Rs. 7,145.00
	 4.4	 5Kg	 Rs. 100.00
	 4.5	 10Kg	 Rs. 200.00
	 4.6	 25Kg	 Rs. 500.00

(In terms of Finance Committee Meeting Date on 2022.03.02)

	 5. 	R ent of Roller		   			 

	 5.1	 Per Hour	 Rs. 2,250.00
	 5.2	 Per day (08 hours)	 Rs. 18,000.00
		  (not allow to rent below 3 hours)
	
(In terms of Finance Committee Meeting Date on 2022.03.02)

	 6. 	 Drug spraying		   			 

	 6.1	 Spraying mixed Chlorine (1 tank)	 Rs. 250.00
	 6.2	 Spraying Lysol (1 tank)	 Rs. 500.00
	 6.3	 Sparying Solpec (1 tank)	 Rs. 3,000.00

(In terms of Finance Committee Meeting Date on 2022.03.02)

	 7. 	 Payment for toilet cleaning		   			 

Monthly Payment for cleaning service by our council health labourer Rs. 10,000.00
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Schedule - Section VI 

Jaffna Municipal Council

Imposing Taxes on Vehicles and Animals for Year 2023

I, Mr. R. T. Jeyaseelan, Commissioner of Jaffna Municipal Council, as the person responsible for exercising the powers 
vested in Jaffna Municipal Council and executing tasks and functions of the same, decide that, in terms of the provisions of 
Section 286a of the Municipal Councils Ordinance to be read with Section 245 of the Ordinance and in Schedule IV, 
imposing of taxes on vehicles and animals for year 2023 for Jaffna Municipal Council area shall be as follows:

In terms of the powers vested in as per provisions of Section 286(a) of the Municipal Council Ordinance to be read 
with Section 245 of the same and the provisions in Schedule IV Council, I decide that a tax as specified in Column II of the 
following Schedule shall be levied for year 2023 from any person within Jaffna Municipal Council area who keeps in 
possession a vehicle or an animal specified in Column I of that Schedule.

		  Mr. R. T. Jeyaseelan,
		  Municipal Commissioner,
		  Municipal Council,
		  Jaffna.
		

Column I Column II
Rs. Cts.

(i) For every vehicle that is not a motor car, motor tricycle, motor lorry, Motor bicycle, cart, jin- 
rickshaw, bicycle or tricycle

50.00

(ii) For a bicycle or a tricycle or a bicycle car or cart

       (a) If utilized for a commercial purpose
       (b) If utilized for a non - commercial purpose

20.00
10.00

(iii) For a cart 40.00

(iv) For a hand cart 20.00

(v) For a rickshaw 15.00

(vi) For a horse, pony or an ass 30.00

(vii) For an elephant 100.00

    All children’s vehicles, wheelbarrows, hand carts used exclusively in private places of business for commercial 
purposes, and hand carts not used for any commercial purpose having wheels with a diameter not exceeding 6 inches shall 
be exempt from the above levy.



 IV^wd& fldgi - YS% ,xld m%cd;dka;s%l iudcjd§ ckrcfha .eiÜ m;%h - 2023'06'02
Part IV (B) – Gazette  of  the  democratic  Socialist  Republic  of  Sri  Lanka – 02.06.2022

339

Jaffna Municipal Council

(In terms of General Meeting Date on 2019.12.13)

According to the provisions of sections 84 (1), (2), (3), (4) of chapter 252 of Muncipal Orinance comes under the 
governance of Jaffna Municipal Council, this is hereby decided that,

(i) 	 the strary cattle which are no longer kept by the owner and cause disturbance to the traffic will be caught and given 
fodder as an attempt to control the stary cattle and that,

(ii) 	 when the owner contacts and takes over the cattle back within 10 days, he will be charged of a fine amount of Rs. 2,000 
and the cost of maintenance of that cattle for 10 days and that,

(iii) 	the eleventh day since the cattle is caught, a public auction will be conducted and the message of conducting such an 
auction on the very next day (twelfth day) will be published in two local newspapers and that,

(iv) 	if the owner undertakes the cattle on or before the particular date and time of auction, that cattle will be handed over to 
him, if he pays the fine amount and the cost of fodder and advertisements and that,

(v) 	 if he fails, the cattle will be given to the winner of the auction and the amount will be credited to the account of the 
municipal council.

Charges for the parking of Vehicles - 2023
(For 3 Hours)

(In terms of Finance Committe Meeting Date on 2021.12.24)
(In terms of General Meeting Date on 2022.08.12)

¾¾ Parking charges for the Mini busses and Autos operating daily	 -	 Rs. 	 50.00
¾¾ 	 Parking charges for Lorry, Canter (Large vehicles)	 -	 Rs 	100.00
¾¾ 	 Parking charges for Van, Car (small vehicles)	 -	 Rs. 	 50.00
¾¾ 	 Autos	 -	 Rs. 	 50.00
¾¾ 	 Parking Motor Cycle	 -	 Rs.	 30.00
¾¾ 	 Bicycle	 -	 Rs. 	20.00
¾¾ 	 Parking charges for Gram, Vadai Cart in pavement 	 -	 Rs. 	200.00

Fine to Stop the Vehicle Improperly
(In terms of Finance Committe Meeting Date on 2021.01.18)

Types of vehicle Fine for the first time Fine for the other times
Bicycle Rs. 500.00 Rs. 1,000.00
Motor bike Rs. 1,500.00 Rs. 5,000.00
Car other vehicles Rs. 5,000.00 Rs. 10,000.00

SCHEDULE - Section VII
Charges of Kompayanmanal Hindu Cemetery - 2023

(In terms of General Meeting Date on 2021.10.27)

¾¾ For cremating corpse of elders above the age of 11 years	 -	 Rs. 	3,000.00
¾¾ For burying the corpse of elders above the age of 11years	 -	 Rs. 	 1,500.00
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¾¾ For cremating corpes of youngster between age of 1 -10 years	 -	 Rs. 	 1,000.00
¾¾ Cremating by electrical mode (for adults)	 -	 Rs.  	16,000.00
¾¾ Cremating by electrical mode (for youngsters)	 -	 Rs.  	8,000.00
¾¾ Cremating by electrical mode of a Corona dead body (for adults)	 -	 Rs.  	9,000.00
¾¾ Cremating by electrical mode of a Corona dead body (for youngsters)	-	 Rs. 	4,500.00
¾¾ Burying the dead body of the animals	 -	 Rs. 	 600.00
¾¾ The charge that a removable for mortuary clothing wastes should 

	 pay for a week	 -	 Rs. 	5,000.00
	

Schedule - Section - VIII

Advertisement Charges -2023

(In terms of General Meeting Date on 2019.12.13, In terms of Finance Committe Meeting Date on 2022.03.02.

•	  Issue of Advertisement forms - Sketch of the place of advertisment and contents of the advertisement shall be attached 
with the application.

If the advertisement is displayed in lands, Roads within the Municipal limits or in building own by the council approval of 
the council shall be obtained and advertisement charges be paid.

A sum of Rs. 60.00+ VAT for square feet shall be charged for a Banner. Banners shall be displayed without any inconvenience 
to the transport and it shall be renewed within 14 days.

Charges for the Advertisment Board

•	  For hanging or exhibiting Advertisement board in a building owned by the Municipal Council
                  Rs. 200.00 per square feet (Rent for land not applicable)
•	 Exhibiting of Advertisement Board in front of the private shop
                 Rs. 200.00 per square feet (Rent for land not applicable)
•	 Exhibiting of Advertisement Board in private land, Road belonging to Road  Development Authority or Jaffna Bus 

Stand
                   Rs. 150.00 per square feet (Rent for land not applicable but shall obtain approval letter from the Road Development 
Authority).

•	 In the lands, Road belonging to Municipal Council
      1. For exhibiting the advertisement Board erecting with two Iron bar
                 Rs. 150.00 per square feet (depending on the gauge of the iron)
      2. For exhibiting the advertisement Board erecting with Iron bar behined the Board
                 Rs. 150.00 per square feet (depending on the gauge of the iron)
•	 Size of the Advertisement shall be maximum of 20’X 30’ when exhibiting above the Municipal buildings
•	 Maximum size of the advertisement board exhibited in a bare land shall be 20’X40’. It shall not cause any inconvenience 

to the historical monuments and tourists to visit tourist interested places.
•	 Exhibiting advertisement by illuminated Television
                 Rs. 2,000.00 per square feet (Rent of land is not applicable)
•	 Exhibiting illuminated advertisement board (Both sides)
                 Rs. 500.00 per square feet (Rent for land is not applicable and shall be renewed after one year) 
•	 Painting of Advertisement on Private Land’s Wall.
                 Rs. 300.00 per square feet (Rent of land is not applicable)
•	 Gantry Board
                 Rs. 6,000.00 per square feet (Rent of land is not applicable)
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Note

¾¾  	 Validity of the Licence for the Advertisement Board is 1 year
¾¾ 	 Licence for the Advertisement Board shall be renewed every year
¾¾ 	 Licence will be issued to exhibit the advertisement board only after the charges for exhibiting the advertisement 

board is paid at the Municipal Council. Banners without licence, Advertisement without extend period of licence 
and advertisement without extension of licence will be removed without any prior notice by the Council.

¾¾ 	 The payment for advertisement boards established in tourist places will be collected as twice of usual payment.
			 

Schedule - Section IX
Chargees for Slaughter house - 2023

(In terms of Finance Committe Meeting Date on 2022.03.02)

¾¾ To slaughter a cattle	 -	 Rs. 400.00
¾¾ To slaughter a sheep or goat	 -	 Rs. 200.00    
¾¾ To slaughter a Pig	 -	 Rs. 600.00

Schedule - Section X
Fees relating to licensing of Dogs - 2023

(In terms of General Meeting Date on 2021.12.24)

Fee for vaccinating the dog (Including provisions of Neck belt and its Lock) by the Health Division of Municipal Council 
Rs. 100.00.

Fees for the Examination for Diabets  -2023

(In terms of Finance Committe Meeting Date on 2022.03.02)

Fees for examining Diabetes at Free Ayurvedic Hospital under the control of the Municipal Council - Rs. 100.00

Fees for Medical Certificate from Medical Officer of Health - Rs. 100.00

Charges for Fire Service - 2023

(In terms of Finance Committe Meeting Date on 2020.11.18)

1. 	 To remove the wasp nest and bee in the Jaffna MC area	 - 		  Rs. 2,500.00
2. 	 To remove the wasp nest and bee, outside of the Jaffna MC area	 - 		  Rs. 5,000.00
3. 	 For every Kms to remove the wasp nest and bee outside of the Jaffna Municipal Council 	 - 		  Rs. 100.00
4. 	 Fire Service for 6 hours	 -	  	 Rs. 10,000.00
5. 	 Fire Service for above 6 hours and for the every km to the fire Service 	 - 		  Rs. 5,000.00
6. 	 Out side of the Jaffna Municipal Council area	 - 		  Rs. 100.00
Charges will be collected for using special liquids to fire 

Schedule - Section XI
Making Use of the properties of Municipal Council for Common Purpose

(A) Charges for the Dhuriappah Stadium - 2023 

It has been decided to recover the charges from the users for Athletic Practice, Physical Excercise in the Dhuraippah Stadiun 
which is under the control of the Municipal Council.
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Gym
Details School Children Clubs and Club 

members
Members of 
District and 

Provincial Team

Open Members

Registration fee Rs. 800.00 Rs. 1000.00 Rs.800.00 Rs. 1000.00

Monthly fees Rs. 300.00 Rs. 750.00 Rs. 600.00 Rs. 500.00

Note 1 .- Fees mentioned for each person.

Athletic Practice

Details 1 ≤ 3 months 
Rs.

3 ≤ 6 months 
Rs.

6 ≤ 9 months 
Rs.

9 ≤ 12 months 
Rs.

School Students 1,000.00 2,000.00 3,000.00 4,000.00

Students of the Schools without playgrounds 300.00 600.00 900.00 1,200.00

Clubs and Club members 2,000.00 4,000.00 6,000.00 8,000.00

Members of District and Provincial Team 1,000.00 2,000.00 3,000.00 4,000.00

Open Members 3,000.00 6,000.00 9000.00 12,000.00

Note 02 .-  Fees mentioned are applicable for group for group events

Football Practice

Details < 1 month
Rs.

1 ≤ 3 months 
Rs.

3 ≤ 6 months
Rs.

6 ≤ 9 months 
Rs.

9 ≤ 12 months 
Rs.

School Students 1,000.00 2,000.00 5,000.00 6,000.00 8000.00

Clubs and Club members 2,500.00 5,000.00 7,500.00 10,000.00

Members of District and 
Provincial Team

1,500.00 3,000.00 4,500.00 6,000.00

Open Members 3,000.00 6,000.00 9,000.00 12,000.00

Note 02 .-  Above charges are payable by the Group of the Competition.

This charges according to the training required by those who participated or are likely to participate at provincial and 
national level competitions and by those who were winners in the past.

01.	 For those participating in provincial competitions
	 [Only for Athletics, Weight lifting, Football, Elle competitions]
	 I   School students	 Rs. 25.00 [For 1 hour]
	 II  Open groups	 Rs. 50.00  [For 1 hour]
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02.	 For those participating in national competitions
	 [Only for Athlete, Weight lifting, Football, Elle matches]
	 I   School students 	 Rs. 20.00 [For 1 hour]
	 II  Open groups	 Rs. 30.00  [For 1 hour]

Instructions

¾¾ 	 With the application forms, Copy of certificates for winning national, provincial level should be attached. Or Letter 
of Provincial Sports Department which proved the participation in provincial, national competitions should be 
attached.

¾¾ 	 Other players except the open groups must attend to the ground with their teacher’s in - charge or coaches.
¾¾ 	 They should record their time of arrival and depature in the respective register.
¾¾ 	 You will be given an admission card upon your first payment after your application attached with a copy of certificate 

in proof of your membership in the provincial and national teams or the letter issued from the Provincial Sports 
Department.

¾¾ 	 Only the ticket is the receipt for the payment.
¾¾ 	 Do not fail to put the admission number in the register.

It has been decided to allocate the stadum on first reserved first served basis and Dhuraiappah Stadium which is 
under the control of the Municipal Council will be allocated to Government Departments and Private institution to 
conductt sports meet, Physical exercise (Yoga Programs) at the following rates.

1. Athletic Competions

No. Detials Government 
Departments 

Private 
Institution

01 Rent of the ground (6 am to 6 pm) 30,000.00 50,000.00

02 Rent for the Ground (only six hours) 15,000.00 25,000.00

03 Laying out athletic Tracks 30,000.00 30,000.00

04 Cost of materials required for laying Athletic tracks 35,000.00 35,000.00

05 Use of floodlit ground during night 6,500.00 6,500.00

Football Matches

No. Detials Government 
Departments 

Private 
Institution

01 Rent of the ground for tournaments (8 am to 8 pm) 40,000.00 60,000.00

02 Rent of the ground for tournaments (only six hours) 20,000.00 30,000.00
03 •	 Rent of the ground for one match (only two hours)

•	 For every additional one hours (The fees for the 6 hours above 4 
hours including tournament duration)

6000.00
1,000.00

10,000.00
2,000.000

04 Laying the Football ground 10,000.00 10,000.00

05 Use of floodlit ground during night 6,500.00 6,500.00
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Charges for supplying water, Advertisement Vehicle parks during the matches.

Water Supply Service Goverment 
Departments, Private 

Institution
01 Filling water by keeping water Tank 4,000.00

02 Refilling water once 2,000.00

Advertisement Charges (for the whole series)

03 Banner for one square feet 60.00

04 Advertisement Board - for 1 sq. ft.
Advertisement Board kept slant on the ground shall not exceed 4 feet 

150.00

¾¾ Sole sponsors of the Competitions are exempted from the Advertisement Charges
¾¾ If there more than one sponsors every sponsor shall pay 20% of the charges to the Municipal Council
¾¾ Vehicle park for the VIPP are found inside the Stadium
¾¾ Vehicle park service will be organzied in place reserved by the outstation Institution
¾¾ This is hereby decided to charge Rs. 20.00 per an hour from those who come for walking exercise in Jaffna Thurayappa 

Stadium. The ground will be open for such exercises from 5.30 to 7.30 in the morning and from 5.00 to 7.00 in the 
evening .

	
(B) Charges for the Halls - 2023

(In terms of General Meeting Date on 2019.12.13 & 2022.04.05)

1.  Public Library Hall
	
If the Public Library Auditorium is to be used by beneficiaries charges shall be as follows
	
	 For the first 3 hours	 -	 Rs. 	 20,000.00 

	 For every subsequent one hour	 - 	 Rs. 	 3,000.00

2.	 Dome Hall

This is hereby decided to recover the following charghes when the air - conditioned Dome hall which has newly been 
constructed with 50 seats, performing and staging facilities in the 2nd floor of the Public Library of Jaffna Municipal 
Council.

	 For the first 3 hours	 -   Rs.  10,000.00 

	 For every subsequent one hour	 -     Rs.  2,000.00

3.	 Public Library Auditorium

 If the Public Auditorium is to be used by beneficiaries charges shall be as follows.

	 For the first 3 hours	 -   Rs.  10,000.00
	 For every subsequent one hour	 -     Rs. 3,000.00
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4.	K alaikudam

	 For the first 3 hours	                 -   		  Rs. 2,000.00
	 For every subsequent one hour	 - 		  Rs. 500.00

5.  	 Navalar Cultural Hall

When the Navalar Cultural hall is used by the beneficiaries charges shall be as follows.

	 For the full day 	 Rs. 10,000.00
	 For the half day                                               Rs.  5,000.00

(C) Charges for the Open Air Theatre, Parks - 2023

(In terms of Finance Committe Meeting Date on 2022.03.02)

It has been decided to charge Rs. 10,000.00 for the use of the Sangiliyan Park, Children’s Park (Old Park) belonging to the 
Municipal Council by the Government Departments or other institutions for conducting recreational function, Advertising 
Programs, Entertainment Programs etc.

¾¾ Subramaniam Park
•	 Adult	 Rs. 50.00
•	 Minor	 Rs. 20.00

¾¾ Old Park (Children’s Park)
•	 Adult	 Rs. 50.00
•	 Minor	 Rs. 20.00

¾¾ For Taking video	      Rs. 5,000.00
¾¾ For School Teachers, Students Group	 Rs. 200.00

Aariyakulam
¾¾ For taking video	 Rs. 2,000.00

Schedule - Section XII

Annula Tax for the Hotles, Lodges, Restaurants registered under Sri Lanka Toursit Development Authority  - 2023.

Above  places and premises have been authorized by the Tourist Board in terms of Tourist Board Act, No. 14 of 1968. I 
hereby decide to impose 1% as license fee on the income received during the year 2022 when the approved Hotels, Restaurant 
(if used as lodges) apply for the Licence for the year 2023.

Charges payable by Telecommunication towers and power poles (except Ceylon Electricity Board) within the 
Municipal Limit - 2023

(In terms of General Meeting Date on 2021.08.19)

Details Annual Tax Payment for Development

Telecommunication Towers Rs. 20,000.00 Rs. 200,000.00 (Below 6m)
Rs. 400,000.00 (Above 6m)
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Details Annual Tax Payment for Development

Power poles (except Ceylon Electricity Board) Rs. 5,000.00 Rs. 100,000.00

Rent for Flag poles provided by the Municipal Council  -2023

(In terms of Finance Committe Meeting Date on 2022.11.09)

To a flag pole for one day       -          for Private sector  	 -	 Rs. 20.00
                                                           for Government sector	 -	 Rs. 10.00

Schedule - Section XIII
Entertainment Tax 2023

Payment of 12% shall be paid on every printed Receipt for each Cinema Show, entertainment show in terms of Section (2) 
of Chapter 599 of Entertainment Tax Ordinance.

Schedule - Section - XIV

In order to reduce the burden of the parents employed in state and private sectors to care their children the Day Care Centre 
has been established by the Municipal Council for the children of 1 1/2 years until they go to the preschool Service. Charges 
of the said center shall be as follows.

Full day Fees Half Day Fees

Admission Fees Rs. 2,000.00 Admission Fees Rs. 2,000.00

1, 1/2 years - 2, 1/2 years Rs. 8,000.00 (monthly) 1, 1/2 years - 2, 1/2 years Rs. 6,000.00 (monthly)

2, 1/2 years - 3 years Rs. 5,000.00 (monthly) 2, 1/2 years - 3 years Rs. 3,750.00 (monthly)

3 years to 5 years Rs. 4,000.00 (monthly) 3 years to 5 years Rs. 3,000.00 (monthly)

Schedule - Section  XV

Sale Promotion  - 2023

¾¾ Trading items by advertising
	           per day (10’x10’)	 - Rs. 5,000.00 
	 For every additional tax	 - Rs. 3,000.00
if square feet increase, the payment will be increased in basic of precentage.

¾¾ Trading items with creating temporary Place advertising - Per day 	- Rs. 2,000.00
¾¾ Keeping a Lottery Tenant within the municipal council Limit - Rs. 15,000.00 (for one year)	

Monthly Tax - 2023
(The decision of Finance Committe meeting on 24.12.2021)

•	 	 Monthly tax for Fruit shops and super market 	 - 	 Rs. 6,250.00
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Charges for unauthorized actions in the common places in 
Municipal Council area - 2023

The decision of Finance Committee meeting on 2021.01.18

Abuses Fine for the 
first time

Rs.

Fine for other 
time
Rs.

Charges to the pavement business for per day  1,000 0 1,000 0

Garbage dumping in the common places 5,000 0 10,000 0

Spitting in the common places 2,000 0 4,000 0

Defecting in the common places 5,000 0 10,000 0

Sending the Sewage water of the food shops in to the drainage 5,000 0 10,000 0
	
	 Mr. R. T. Jeyaseelan,
	 Municipal Commissioner,
	 Municipal Council,
	 Jaffna.

Muicipal Council,
Jaffna. 

06 - 59

–––––––––––––––––––––––––

Amendment

Notice 10 - 252/10 of Gazette No. 2,303 published on 21.10.2022 should be amended as follows.

Kurunegala Pradeshiya Sabha
Fees and other income charged for services for the Year  - 2023

I hereby inform to the public that the fees and other income charged for services should be revised. It has been resolved in 
the meeting of the Pradeshiya Sabha held on 21st February 2023 that as per the Pradeshiya Sabha Act, No. 15 of 1987. This 
resolution was passed under resolution number 04 in the propose below.

	J . A. Ajith Kumarasinghe,
	 Secretary,
	 Kurunegala Pradeshiya Sabha.

at Kurunegala Pradeshiya Sabha,
19th of May, 2023, 

Proposal

In terms of power from Pradeshiya Sabha Act, No. 15 of 1987, Kurunegala Pradeshiya Sabha proposes that in addition to 
the fees mentioned in Schedule II, the fees mentioned in Schedule I below should also fixed for the year 2023.
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Schedule I

Serial 
Number

Subject Additional charges for auditorium fee (Rs.)

01 Projector 7,000.00
02 Sounds and Fixed Setup 5,000.00
03 Speakers and Other Speaker 

Equipments
7,000.00

04 For Air Conditioned (hourly) 1,000.00

06  - 60/1

Amendment

Kaduwela Municipal Council

Imposition of Miscellaneous Charges for the Year - 2023

It is hereby announced for the information of the public that only the facts mentioned under serial No. XIX published on 
page No. 3201 of the Provincial Government Gazette Part (IVB) dated the eighteenth (18) of November, 2022 and the facts 
and notice mentioned under Serial No. L published on page number 291 of the Provincial Government Gazette Part (IVB) 
dated the third (3) of February, 2023 should be amended as follows with effect from 01.08.2023.

	 Dilrukshi Gamage,
	 Municipal Commissioner and 
	 Authorised Officer.

at the Kaduwela Municipal Council Office,
12th of May, 2023.

Kaduwela Municipal Council
Imposition of Miscellaneous Charges for the Year - 2023

It is hereby announced to the public that the following resolutions were passed under Dicision No. 05 (i) (T) 02/uq/3172 at 
the General Meeting of the Council held on 01st March,2023, decision No. 2023/01/m / decision No. 146 and 2023/01/m/ 
decision No. 139 taken at the Administrative Committee Meeting held on 28th  April, 2023.

	 Dilrukshi Gamage,
	 Municipal Commissioner and 
	 Authorised Officer.

at the Kaduwela Municipal Council Office,
12th of May, 2023.



 IV^wd& fldgi - YS% ,xld m%cd;dka;s%l iudcjd§ ckrcfha .eiÜ m;%h - 2023'06'02
Part IV (B) – Gazette  of  the  democratic  Socialist  Republic  of  Sri  Lanka – 02.06.2022

349

Imposition of Miscellaneous Charges for the Year - 2023

Service Revised Fee
Renting the bus
(01) In every instance where charges are levied
(a) when the total distance travelled is below 200km, per kilometre 220.00
(b) when the total distance travelled is 200km - 300km, per kilometre 200.00

L.

(c) When the total distance travelled is over 300km, per kilometre from the first kilometre 180.00
(d) Rentaining the bus after 10.00 p. m. 5,000.00
(e) The non- refundable fee which should be paid when reserving the bus 10,000.00
(02) Providing the bus only once a year to Senior Citizens Societies after the 
recommendation by the Board of Authority

Free of charge

(a) In instances where the bus is provided free of charge, no charges will be impsoed for 
maximum of two days for 400km, and for each kilometre exceeding the said 400km

180.00

LX. Reserving Abhayapura Playground (per day - from 08.00 a. m. - to 04.00 P. M. 5,000.00
A refundable deposit payable at the time of reserving the playground for the purposes of 
recovering any damage that may be ocurred,

5,000.00

XIX The charges which are levied on the services mentioned in a and b should be removed

06  - 97
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IMPORTANT  NOTICE   REGARDING   PUBLICATION   OF  GAZETTE

THE Weekly issue of the Gazette of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka is normally published on 
Fridays. If a Friday happens to be a Public Holiday the Gazette is published on the working day immediately 
preceding the Friday. Thus the last date specified for the receipt of notices for publication in the Gazette also 
varies depending on the incidence of public holidays in the week concerned.

The Schedule below shows the date of publication and the latest time by which notices should be 
received for publication in the respective weekly Gazette. All notices received out of times specified below 
will not be published. Such notices will be returned to the sender by post for necessary amendment and return 
if publication is desired in a subsequent issue of the Gazette. It will be in the interest of all concerned if those 
desirous of ensuring the timely publication of notices in the Gazette  make it a point to see that sufficient time is 
allowed for postal  transmission of  notices to the Government Press.

The Government Printer accept payments of subscription for the Government Gazette.                

Note.—Payments for inserting Notices in the Gazette of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka 
will be received by the Government Printer. 

The Schedule

  	   Month	 Date of Publication	 Last Date and Time of
		  	 Acceptance of Notices for
		                   	 Publication in the Gazette

	 2023

	 June	 02.06.2023	 Friday	 —	 19.05.2023	 Friday	 12 noon
		  09.06.2023	 Friday	 ––	 26.05.2023	 Friday	 12 noon
		  16.06.2023	 Friday	 ––	 02.06.2023	 Friday	 12 noon
		  23.06.2023	 Friday	 ––	 09.06.2023	 Friday	 12 noon
		  30.06.2023	 Friday	 ––	 16.06.2023	 Friday	 12 noon

	 july	 07.07.2023	 Friday	 —	 23.06.2023	 Friday	 12 noon
		  14.07.2023	 Friday	 ––	 30.06.2023	 Friday	 12 noon
		  21.07.2023	 Friday	 ––	 07.07.2023	 Friday	 12 noon
		  28.07.2023	 Friday	 ––	 14.07.2023	 Friday	 12 noon

	 august	 04.08.2023	 Friday	 —	 21.07.2023	 Friday	 12 noon
		  11.08.2023	 Friday	 ––	 28.07.2023	 Friday	 12 noon
		  18.08.2023	 Friday	 ––	 04.08.2023	 Friday	 12 noon
		  25.08.2023	 Friday	 ––	 11.08.2023	 Friday	 12 noon

	 Gangani Liyanage,
	 Government Printer. 

Department of Government Printing,
Colombo 08, 	
01st January, 2023.

Printed  at  the  Department  of  Government  Printing,  Sri  Lanka.


